

## MOU Between the MiraCosta Community College District & MiraCosta Community College District – Faculty Assembly 23-05

This MOU modifies the terms of section C.11.0 of the Faculty Assembly 2022-2025 contract to allow for the specific project identified below:

- 1) The District created the Cultural Curriculum Collective ("CCC") during the 2020/2021 academic year. The District determined that a need exists to convert the CCC to Juntos Podemos, a training program designed to meet the need of the current Title V HSI grant objectives.
- 2) The purpose of Juntos Podemos is to engage in a collaborative reflection and enhancement process for each faculty member's respective courses. The focus is on developing a pedagogy of cariño: culturally responsive, inclusive, and relevant materials that will guide the implementation of effective and equitable teaching practices through a lens of servingness. Faculty participants will review and identify elements among the Course Outline of Record, syllabus, course assignments, and/or methods of providing feedback to students that could be more inclusive and equity-focused, culminating in the creation of a presentation that showcases their work.
- 3) Juntos Podemos will be led by facilitators, not to exceed four per year ("Facilitators"). The Facilitators will be selected by the Vice President, Instructional Services ("VPIS"), in consultation with the Title V Project Director and Title V Activity Director.
- 4) Each Facilitator will be responsible for the design, instruction, facilitation, and project management of Juntos Podemos. The Facilitators will provide direction and leadership throughout the academic year to the Juntos Podemos participants. The Facilitators will meet monthly with the Title V Project Director or designee to provide an update on the progress of the participants. Each Facilitator will receive a stipend of \$4,000 upon completion of each annual cohort. Facilitators will be compensated no later than June 30 of each designated year upon written confirmation by the VPIS to the Payroll Manager
- 5) The Facilitators will put out a call for faculty interested in participating in Juntos Podemos prior to the start of each Fall semester. The Facilitators and Title V Project and Activity Director will select faculty participants from a broad range of disciplines and departments of the college. The total cohort of faculty participants shall not exceed twenty-five (25) faculty members. Each faculty participant will make a commitment to complete the project specified by Juntos Podemos training and project by the end of the designated academic year.

- 6) Each Juntos Podemos faculty participant will be required to complete a final presentation for this project. Faculty participants may be requested to present their project to the campus community, including to their respective departments, governance groups, or the Board of Trustees.
- 6) Each full-time faculty member participating in Juntos Podemos shall receive a stipend of \$2,000 upon the conclusion of the project and submission of the final presentation to the Title V Project and Activity Director. This stipend will provide compensation for the faculty member's work in Juntos Podemos for the entire academic year. Faculty may also request FLEX in lieu of compensation.

This agreement will become effective upon approval. It shall expire on June 30, 2025.

Sunita V. Cooke, Ph.D.

Mary Gross, M.S.

06/30/2023

Signature Date
Superintendent/President
MiraCosta Community College District

Mary Gross (Jun 29, 2023 16:21 PDT)

06/29/2023

Date

Signature President

MCCCD Faculty Assembly

## FA MOU 23-05 - Juntos Podemos

Final Audit Report 2023-06-30

Created: 2023-06-29

By: Chelsea Chavira (cchavira@miracosta.edu)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAXAkRprfCtKFNklMeEaCq2\_B0WRYrhi0i

## "FA MOU 23-05 - Juntos Podemos" History

- Document created by Chelsea Chavira (cchavira@miracosta.edu) 2023-06-29 11:06:42 PM GMT- IP address: 209.129.33.10
- Document emailed to Mary Gross (mgross@miracosta.edu) for signature 2023-06-29 11:08:36 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Mary Gross (mgross@miracosta.edu) 2023-06-29 11:20:18 PM GMT- IP address: 68.7.92.202
- Document e-signed by Mary Gross (mgross@miracosta.edu)

  Signature Date: 2023-06-29 11:21:05 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 68.7.92.202
- Document emailed to Jeanne Koschwanez (jkoschwanez@miracosta.edu) for signature 2023-06-29 11:21:06 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Jeanne Koschwanez (jkoschwanez@miracosta.edu) 2023-06-29 11:22:16 PM GMT- IP address: 104.28.111.148
- Document e-signed by Jeanne Koschwanez (jkoschwanez@miracosta.edu)

  Signature Date: 2023-06-30 4:37:03 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 100.15.231.98
- Agreement completed. 2023-06-30 - 4:37:03 PM GMT